

No. 23A994

In the Supreme Court of the United States

PRESS ROBINSON, et al.,
Applicants,

v.

PHILLIP CALLAIS, et al.,
Respondents.

On Appeal from the
United States District Court for the
Western District of Louisiana

REPLY IN SUPPORT OF APPLICATION FOR STAY

JANAI NELSON
SAMUEL SPITAL
STUART NAIFEH
Counsel of Record
KATHRYN SADASIVAN
VICTORIA WENGER
COLIN BURKE
NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE AND
EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC.
40 Rector Street, 5th Floor
New York, NY 10006
Tel: (212) 965-2200
snaifeh@naacpldf.org

ROBERT A. ATKINS
YAHONNES CLEARY
JONATHAN H. HURWITZ
AMITAV CHAKRABORTY
ADAM P. SAVITT
ARIELLE B. McTOOTLE
ROBERT KLEIN
NEIL CHITRAO
PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND,
WHARTON & GARRISON LLP
1285 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10019

TRACIE WASHINGTON
LOUISIANA JUSTICE INSTITUTE
Suite 132
3157 Gentilly Blvd.
New Orleans LA, 70122

DEUEL ROSS
R. JARED EVANS
I. SARA ROHANI
NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE AND
EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC.
700 14th Street N.W. Ste. 600
Washington, DC 20005

JOHN ADCOCK
ADCOCK LAW LLC
3110 Canal Street
New Orleans, LA 70119

NORA AHMED
STEPHANIE WILLIS
ACLU FOUNDATION OF LOUISIANA
1340 Poydras St., Ste. 2160
New Orleans, LA 70112

SOPHIA LIN LAKIN
GARRETT MUSCATEL
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
New York, NY 10004

SARAH BRANNON
MEGAN C. KEENAN
ADRIEL I. CEPEDA DERIEUX
DAVID D. COLE
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
915 15th St., NW
Washington, DC 20005

CECILIA D. WANG
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
39 Drumm Street
San Francisco, CA 94102

T. ALORA THOMAS-LUNDBORG
DANIEL HESSEL
ELECTION LAW CLINIC
HARVARD LAW SCHOOL
6 Everett Street, Ste. 4105
Cambridge, MA 02138

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. Applicants Have Standing to Appeal.....	4
II. The District Court Violated Applicants’ Due Process Rights by Rushing to a Final Judgment and Failing to Allow Applicants to Develop a Complete Factual Record.....	7
III. Applicants Are Likely to Succeed in Their Appeal.....	10
A. Respondents Inappropriately Demand that States Litigate Every VRA Case to Judgment to Avoid Fourteenth Amendment Liability.....	10
B. No Additional Pre-enactment Analysis Was Required Where the <i>Robinson</i> Court Had Already Found the <i>Gingles</i> Standard Satisfied.....	14
C. The District Court Applied an Incorrect Legal Standard in Assessing Racial Predominance.....	17
IV. The Equities Favor a Stay.....	18
CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abbott v. Perez</i> , 585 U.S. 579 (2018)	13
<i>Abrams v. Johnson</i> , 521 U.S. 74 (1997)	5
<i>Ala. Legis. Black Caucus v. Alabama</i> , 575 U.S. 254 (2015)	13
<i>Allen v. Milligan</i> , 599 U.S. 1 (2023).....	14, 18
<i>Ardoin v. Robinson</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2892 (2022)	18
<i>Ardoin v. Robinson</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2654 (2023)	6
<i>Bethune-Hill v. Va. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 580 U.S. 178 (2017)	13
<i>Bush v. Vera</i> , 517 U.S. 952 (1996)	16, 17
<i>Cooper v. Harris</i> , 581 U.S. 285 (2017)	14
<i>DeWitt v. Wilson</i> , 856 F. Supp. 1409 (E.D. Cal. 1994), <i>aff'd</i> 515 U.S. 1170 (1995).....	17
<i>Easley v. Cromartie</i> , 532 U.S. 234 (2001)	17
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 570 U.S. 693 (2013)	4, 6
<i>LULAC v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006)	16
<i>McAllen Grace Brethren Church v. Salazar</i> , 764 F.3d 465 (5th Cir. 2014).....	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Merrill v. Milligan</i> , 142 S. Ct. 879 (2022)	18
<i>Robinson v. Ardoin</i> , 605 F. Supp. 3d 759 (M.D. La. 2022)	5, 12, 15
<i>Robinson v. Ardoin</i> , 86 F.4th 574 (5th Cir. 2023)	12
<i>Robinson v. Ardoin</i> , No. 3:22-cv-211-SDD-SDJ (M.D. La. Apr. 19, 2022), ECF No. 63	9
<i>Va. House of Delegates v. Bethune-Hill</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1945 (2019)	5
<i>Wis. Legislature v. Wis. Elections Comm’n</i> , 595 U.S. 398 (2022)	16
